



Mining Wear Parts Pty Ltd
Phone. +61 7 5655 2232
Fax. +61 7 5655 2188
Email. dm@miningwearparts.com.au
Unit 5, 8 Hopper Avenue, Ormeau QLD 4208
PO Box 301, Oxenford, QLD 4210
Australia

APPLICATION FOR COMMERCIAL CREDIT FACILITY

WE HEREBY APPLY FOR A 30 DAY CREDIT ACCOUNT AND SUBMIT THE ENCLOSED CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION FOR THIS PURPOSE ONLY

APPLICANT

FULL NAME
Trading Name
Telephone No Facsimile No
Postal Address
Delivery Address
Registered Address
Accounts Payable Contact
Accounts Payable Email
Date Business Commenced Nature of Business

(Please Tick) Is Applicant A: Company Partnership Sole Trader Trust

If a Company: Date of Incorporation ABN
Paid Capital \$ Auth Capital

CREDIT REQUIRED

Initial Amount \$ Monthly Thereafter \$

DIRECTORS AND MANAGEMENT (Details of Directors Partners Sole Trader)

Full Name Residential Address Position

RELATED BUSINESS OR COMPANIES

Full Name ACN Address Relationship (eg Parent, Subsidiary)

The Business Premises are: Owned Freehold Mortgaged Leased/Rented

BANKERS AND PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANTS

Name Address
Bank
Solicitors
Auditors/Accountants

TRADE REFERENCES (please submit details of major credit suppliers)

	<u>Name</u>	<u>Phone No</u>	<u>Fax No</u>	<u>Email</u>
1.
2.
3.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (to be completed by ALL Applicants - give details where any question is answered YES)

- | | | |
|----|--|----------|
| 1. | Is Applicant currently engaged in any contract subject to liquidated damages for failure to perform? | NO / YES |
| 2. | Are any Court Actions threatened or outstanding against Applicant? | NO / YES |
| 3. | Has Applicant or any Director been involved with any Bankruptcy or failed companies? | NO / YES |
| 4. | Has Applicant given any guarantees or indemnities in respect of other parties? | NO / YES |
| 5. | Has any other party given a guarantee or indemnity in respect of Applicant? | NO / YES |
| 6. | Has Applicant any commitment for rental of assets under lease agreement? | NO / YES |
| 7. | Has Applicant given any mortgage/charge debenture to any parties? | NO / YES |
| 8. | Has Applicant any commitment for capital expenditure not provided for? | NO / YES |

INSURANCE (to be completed by ALL Applicants)

Is adequate insurance cover held for	Debtors	NO / YES
	Stock	NO / YES
	Building/Contents	NO / YES

SHOULD ANY CHANGES TAKE PLACE AFFECTING THE LEGAL ENTITY, STRUCTURE OR MANAGEMENT CONTROL OF THE APPLICANT BUSINESS, THE COMPANY MUST BE NOTIFIED ACCORDINGLY.

I/We ACKNOWLEDGE receipt of and accept the Standard Terms of Trade of Mining Wear Parts Pty Ltd and certify that I/We am/are authorised to sign this Credit Application on behalf of and that the information given above is correct.

Signature Position Date

Position Date

Signature



PRIVACY ACT DECLARATION BY DIRECTORS OR OWNERS (must be completed)

The Credit Manager, Mining Wear Parts Pty Ltd

In making this application, I/We agree, in accordance with the provisions of the **Commonwealth Privacy Act 1988** that:

- disclosures by a Credit Reporting Agency or credit provider to Mining Wear Parts Pty Ltd, and
- used by Mining Wear Parts Pty Ltd

of the relevant information referred to in the Act may occur for the purpose of assessing this application.

I/We acknowledge that this agreement shall continue to have effect for the duration of any indebtedness to Mining Wear Parts Pty Ltd should my/our application be approved.

(Print name of Director)

(Signature)

(Date)

(Print name of Director)

(Signature)

(Date)

APPLICATION FOR CREDIT WITH MINING WEAR PARTS PTY LTD ATF MINING WEAR PARTS

In this document, references to the "Customer" are to the customer named in page 1 of this Contract.

References to "MWP" are to Mining Wear Parts Pty Ltd atf Mining Wear Parts (ACN 608 384 274), ("MWP").

Credit Application Form

The Customer agrees and acknowledges that:

- (a) The Customer has been given, read and understood the current Terms and Conditions of Sale ("**Terms**") used by MWP (as set out in Schedule 2 of this Contract) prior to completing this application and acknowledges that, if MWP accepts this credit application, those Terms, in their present form or as varied in the way permitted under the Terms, together with Schedule 1 of this Contract and all orders placed by the Customer to MWP under the Terms and the terms of this credit application, together, form the contract ("**Contract**") entered into between the Customer and MWP pursuant to which sells its products and services to the Customer; and
- (b) MWP reserves the right to accept or reject this application in its absolute discretion.

A. Credit Application

The Customer applies for credit on the terms and conditions set out below:

1. The Customer warrants that all information given to MWP is true, accurate and correct in every detail and that if credit is given by MWP this will be done in reliance upon the information supplied by the Customer.
2. The Customer must notify MWP in writing within seven days of any change affecting the legal entity, structure, ownership, shareholder or management control of the Customer.
3. The Customer must pay for products supplied by MWP within 30 days from the end of the month in respect of which the invoice relating to the products supplied is dated.
4. In granting credit facilities, MWP may offer to set a credit limit which the Customer can accept by accepting delivery or continuing to accept delivery of products from MWP. The Customer must strictly comply with any credit limit specified by MWP from time to time. MWP at its discretion reserves the right to: (a) refuse the Customer credit facilities; (b) refuse a request to vary credit facilities that have been granted; and (c) at any time vary, in respect of purchases made after the variation, the terms of any credit facilities granted to the Customer including any credit limit or withdraw any credit facilities granted to the Customer.
For the sake of clarity, where the parties have not agreed to a credit limit for the Customer, MWP may at any time offer to set a credit limit for the Customer, and the Customer will be deemed to accept that credit limit by accepting delivery or continuing to accept delivery of products from MWP or by ordering further products or services under this Contract.
5. MWP will confirm the current credit limit for the Customer upon request.
6. Where the Customer trades outside the Customer's credit facilities or the supply of product to the Customer will result in the Customer trading outside the Customer's credit facilities and, in particular, the credit limit in force from time to time, MWP may refuse, among other things, to supply products to the Customer irrespective of whether an order has been accepted or not and will not be liable for any loss or damage resulting directly or indirectly from such action.
7. The Customer hereby agrees that upon acceptance by MWP of this credit application it grants to MWP the Security Interests set out in the Contract in respect of all products sold by MWP to the Customer after the date of this application is accepted and acknowledges that the Contract is the "security agreement" pursuant to which all such security interests are granted for the purposes of the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth).
8. The Customer grants MWP a charge over all personal property owned by the Customer for an amount equal to any amount that the Customer owes MWP from time to time under this Contract or otherwise. The Customer further grants MWP the right to take a charge over all real property owned by the Customer for an amount equal to any amount that the Customer owes MWP from time to time under this Contract or otherwise. A charge over the Customer's personal property will come into effect upon MWP's acceptance of this credit application. A charge over the Customer's real property will come into effect upon notification by MWP to the Customer. The Customer must execute any necessary documents for this purpose and irrevocably appoints MWP as its attorney for the purpose of executing any documents to enforce and give effect to its security or any other right MWP may have under this Contract.
9. Where any amount owing to MWP is not paid by the due date, MWP may recover liquidated damages on any amount outstanding of an amount equal to two per cent (2%) of that amount for each month or part of a month from the due date until the date of payment in full. The Customer will also be responsible for any legal and other costs and expenses incurred by MWP (on a solicitor own client basis) in recovering payment from the Customer. The parties agree that the liquidated damages constitute a genuine pre-estimate of MWP's loss arising from the defaults described in this clause 9.
10. Any discount provided by MWP to the Customer on products or services sold under this Contract is conditional upon the Customer not being in breach of this Contract.

B. Privacy Act 1988 (Cth) Notification

By signing this Credit Application, the Customer authorises MWP to collect information about the Customer ("**Personal Information**") to assess the Customer's application, to provide services sought and information about products and services and to manage customer relationships. Personal Information may be disclosed as indicated in this Credit Application Form, the Terms or as otherwise permitted by the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth) ("**Privacy Act**"). MWP may also use and disclose information to investigate and report suspected fraud or criminal activity or where a third party acquires or considers acquiring an interest in MWP's business or assets.

DECLARATION AND AUTHORISATION

In signing this Credit Application, the Customer (and its directors and/or partners (as applicable)), as well as all guarantors of the Customer:

1. agree that MWP may obtain, to the extent permitted by law, consumer credit reports containing information about them from any credit reporting agencies for the purpose of:
 - (a) assessing any application for commercial credit;
 - (b) collecting overdue payments; and/or
 - (c) assessing whether to accept them as a guarantor;
2. agree that MWP may exchange information about them with other credit providers for the purposes of (a) assessing any application by them for commercial credit; (b) collecting overdue payments; and (c) assessing their creditworthiness and understand that the information exchanged can include any information about their creditworthiness, credit standing, credit history or credit capacity that credit providers are allowed to exchange under the Privacy Act;
3. authorise MWP to obtain and use personal information about them in accordance with the Privacy Act including information in any credit report

about their commercial activities and commercial creditworthiness and acknowledge that the authorisations contained in this Contract will continue to remain in full force and effect until all credit facilities cease;

4. understand and agree that MWP may give a credit reporting agency personal information and identifying details about them to obtain a consumer credit report about them;
5. understand and agree that MWP may share information obtained from credit reports with guarantors or others who have provided property security for loans provided by MWP to the Customer as permitted by the Privacy Act, and with those who are considering doing so;
6. understand and agree that MWP may share their personal information as permitted by the Privacy Act with its related entities and third parties, including mail houses, delivery companies, debt collectors, risk insurers, financial institutions and referees;
7. understand and agree that if they do not agree to the collection of their personal information by MWP on these terms, MWP may not be able to process this application completely or at all; and
8. understand that they may contact MWP at Unit 5, 8 Hopper Avenue, Ormeau Qld 4208, if they wish to request access to any personal information which MWP holds about them.

Guarantee and Indemnity

Where the Customer is a company, MWP offers to take an undertaking from the person (or persons) signing this Credit Application on behalf of the Customer (“**the Guarantors**”) jointly and severally (in the case of more than one person signing this application on behalf of the Customer) to guarantee the payment of all debts and monetary liabilities of the Customer which may be owing now or from time to time in the future by the Customer to MWP (“**the Debt**”) and an undertaking to pay the full amount of the Debt on demand by MWP if the Customer is late in paying any part of the Debt. If any payment by the Guarantor under this guarantee and indemnity or the Customer under this Contract is avoided, set aside, ordered to be refunded or reduced or rendered unenforceable by any laws relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership, administration or liquidation, that payment will be taken not to have been made and MWP is entitled to recover from the Guarantor the value of that payment as if that payment had never been made. This clause continues after this guarantee and indemnity is discharged. MWPs’ offer also includes the following: the Guarantors jointly and severally indemnify MWP as a separate and principal obligation against any loss suffered or incurred by MWP in respect of the Debt and must pay to MWP on demand an amount equal to such loss and the Guarantors, for the purpose of securing any credit facilities provided to the Customer, charge all real and personal property owned by them, for an amount equal to any amount that the Customer owes to MWP from time to time under the credit facility or otherwise and will execute any necessary documents for this purpose. The obligations of the Guarantors under this guarantee and indemnity are principal and continuing obligations and are not released, discharged or otherwise affected by any variation of the terms upon which products are supplied by MWP and paid for by the Customer or any other act, omission, matter or thing or breach or act of insolvency, bankruptcy, liquidation, receivership administration or arrangement whatsoever on the part of the Customer including the appointment of an administrator, liquidator, controller, receiver or receiver and manager where the Customer is a company. This guarantee and indemnity will remain in full force and effect in relation to indebtedness incurred by the Customer to MWP (or its assignee) both before and after the date of any assignment by MWP of its rights. Acceptance of the credit limit offer in clause 4 on first page is taken to be acceptance on behalf of the Guarantor of the offer referred to above. A reference to Seller in this guarantee and indemnity includes its assignee or successor.

Important Notice

This is a legal document. It contains, amongst other things, releases, guarantees and indemnities. It is important that you read this document carefully before entering into it and understand the rights and obligations created under this document. You should seek legal advice if you are unclear on any point. By signing this document you acknowledge to MWP that you have read this document carefully and understand the rights and obligations created under it.

Dated this _____ day of _____ Year _____

NAME: (Print) _____ NAME: (Print) _____

SIGNATURE: _____ SIGNATURE: _____

POSITION: _____ POSITION: _____

NAME: (Print) _____ NAME: (Print) _____

SIGNATURE: _____ SIGNATURE: _____

POSITION: _____ POSITION: _____

in the presence of: (Signature of Witness)

..... (Print Witness Name)

..... (Full Address)

SCHEDULE 2 – TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TRADE FOR SUPPLY OF PRODUCTS

1. GENERAL

- 1.1 These Terms and Conditions include all those statutory rights conferred on the Customer which MWP is not capable of excluding, restricting or modifying.
- 1.2 Subject to clause 1.3, MWP and the Customer expressly acknowledge and agree that these Terms take precedence over all other conditions of supply, and this Contract applies to the exclusion of all other documents, prior discussions, representations, understandings and arrangements (written or oral, express or implied) and other representations (contractual or otherwise), whether or not endorsed or delivered with or referred to in any order or other documents delivered by the Customer to MWP.
- 1.3 The Customer expressly acknowledges and agrees to observe, perform and comply with and enter into and be bound by any Terms and Conditions contained in any purchase order or other document or letter provided by MWP for the purposes of the purchase of the Products from MWP.
- 1.4 MWP may alter these Terms on 30 days notice.
- 1.5 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by MWP, the provision of engineers' services to install, start up and/or commission any Products shall be the subject of a separate contract.
- 1.6 In these Terms:
- (a) "Australian Consumer Law" means Schedule 2 of the Competition and Consumer Act 2010 (Cth) and the corresponding provisions of the relevant State Fair Trading Acts.
 - (b) "Consumer" has the meaning given to it in section 3 of the Australian Consumer Law,
 - (c) "Consumer Guarantee" means a right or guarantee the Customer may have under the Australian Consumer Law or other rights in relation to the supply of goods or services (such as terms implied into a contract) that cannot lawfully be excluded.
 - (d) "Consequential Loss" means any loss, damage or costs incurred by a party or any other person that is indirect or consequential, as well as loss of revenue; loss of income; loss of business; loss of profits; loss of production; loss of or damage to goodwill or credit; loss of business reputation, future reputation or publicity; loss of use; loss of interest; losses arising from claims by third parties; loss of or damage to credit rating; loss of anticipated savings and/or loss or denial of opportunity.
 - (e) "Contract" means the contract for the purchase of Products by the Customer consisting of these Terms, the Credit Application Form (which contains the Guarantee and Indemnity and the Privacy Act Notification), Schedule 1 (Further Information) and all accepted Orders for Products placed under this Contract.
 - (f) "Customer" means the person, entity, firm or corporation that acquires Products from MWP pursuant to this Contract and includes the Customer's permitted assigns, successors, employees, servants and agents.
 - (g) "Loss" means any damage, loss, liability, expense or cost (including, but not limited to, special, proximate, incidental, direct, indirect or Consequential Loss or damages or loss caused by the negligence of MWP).
 - (h) "MWP" Mining Wear Parts Pty Ltd atf Mining Wear Parts (ACN 608 384 274).
 - (i) "Order" means an order placed by the Customer with MWP for the supply of Products under the Contract.
 - (j) "PPS Act" means the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth).
 - (k) "Price" means, unless the contrary intention appears, the Price for which a Product (or Products) is sold pursuant to this Contract and is the amount payable by the Customer, inclusive of any GST payable by MWP, in respect of the sale.
 - (l) "Products" means all products supplied or to be supplied by MWP from time to time and includes (but is not restricted to) services such as delivery and cutting charges.
- 1.7 These Terms supersede all previous terms and conditions imposed by MWP.
- 1.8 A reference to an Act includes regulations and other instruments made under it, and consolidations, amendments, re-enactments or replacements of any of them.

2. ORDERS

- 2.1 All orders are subject to written acceptance by MWP.
- 2.2 Without limitation, MWP reserves the right at all times to reject or not process any order/s with a pre-tax invoice value less than \$50.00

3. PRICE

- 3.1 All prices quoted are in Australian dollars, exclusive of GST, insurance and delivery charges. At the Supplier's discretion the price of the goods will be:
- (a) MWP's current price at the date of the delivery of the goods according to the Supplier's current price list, which may be varied from time to time without notice; or
 - (b) MWP's quoted price which will be binding on MWP for a period of 30 days from the date of quotation and which may be accepted by the Customer, by written notice to MWP, at any time within those 30 days.
- 3.2 Price lists are not an offer.
- 3.3 MWP may adjust any price to take into account any variation in the cost of manufacture, and in addition without limitation any increase in:
- (a) taxes, excise or imposts due or paid by MWP in supplying the goods;
 - (b) transport and delivery costs (including, without limitation, freight insurance or duties); and
 - (c) the cost of labour or materials.
- 3.4 The Customer is responsible for the costs of any urgent deliveries to be made by airfreight, overnight road delivery or express post.

4. PAYMENT

- 4.1 Unless otherwise agreed, payment must be made in full within 30 days from the end of the month in which MWP issues the invoice without set-off or delay.
- 4.2 MWP may require the payment of a deposit, which must be paid by the Customer upon submitting the Order to MWP.
- 4.3 All payments are to be made on or before the due date as a condition precedent to future deliveries or supplies under this or any other contract.
- 4.4 MWP may charge the Customer on any overdue account interest at a rate of 2% over the then current rate fixed by the Penalty Interest Rates Act (Qld).
- 4.5 If MWP must take steps or action to recover any amount due to it the Customer will be responsible for all costs (as between solicitor and own client) and disbursements incurred by MWP in recovering the monies due.

5. TITLE AND RISK

- 5.1 The risk in the Products passes to the Customer when the Products are loaded at MWP's warehouse for delivery to the Customer.
- 5.2 MWP's rights under this clause 5 secure:
- (a) MWP's right to receive the Price of all the Products sold under these Conditions; and
 - (b) all other amounts owing to MWP under this agreement or any other agreement between the Customer and MWP.
- 5.3 All payments received from the Customer may be applied by MWP in the manner MWP, in its absolute discretion, determines.
- 5.4 Until full payment in cleared funds is received by MWP for all Products supplied by it to the Customer, as well as all other amounts owing to MWP by the Customer under this or any other agreement:
- (a) legal title and property in all Products supplied under these Conditions remain vested in MWP and do not pass to the Customer;
 - (b) subject to (iii), the Customer must store the Products separately and in such a manner and maintain any labelling and packaging of MWP, so that the Products are clearly and readily identifiable as the property of MWP;

- (c) the Customer must not sell the Products except in the ordinary course of the Customer's business;
- (d) the Customer holds and agrees to hold the proceeds of any sale, lease or other dealing with the Products for MWP in a separate bank account with a bank which does not (and will not in the future) provide finance to the Customer;
- (e) in addition to any rights MWP may have under Chapter 4 of the PPS Act, MWP may, at any time, demand the return of the Products and shall be entitled without notice to the Customer and without liability to the Customer, to enter any premises where it suspects the Products may be located in order to search for and remove the Products without committing a trespass, even though they may be attached or annexed to other goods or land not the property of MWP, and for this purpose the Customer irrevocably licenses MWP to enter such premises, undertakes that it will procure any necessary authority to enter from any relevant person and also indemnifies MWP from and against all loss suffered or incurred by MWP as a result of exercising its rights under this clause. If there is any inconsistency between MWP's rights under this clause 5.4(e) and its rights under Chapter 4 of the PPS Act, this clause 5.4(e) prevails.
- (f) the Customer acknowledges and warrants that MWP has a security interest (for the purposes of the PPS Act) in the Products and any proceeds described in clause 5.4(d); and
- (g) the security interest arising under this clause 5 attaches to the Products when the Customer obtains possession of the Products and the parties confirm that they have not agreed that any security interest arising under this clause 5 attaches at any later time.
- 5.5 The Customer warrants that it does not intend to use the Products predominantly for personal, domestic or household purposes.
- 5.6 The Customer must, at its own cost, insure and keep insured the Products against such risks as a prudent owner of the Products would insure at their full cost price, with a reputable insurance company.
- 6. PPSA**
- 6.1 Unless a contrary intention appears, words or expressions used in this clause 6 that are defined in the PPS Act have the same meaning as given to them in the PPS Act.
- 6.2 If at any time MWP determines that this Contract (or any of the transactions contemplated by or under it) creates a security interest in its favour over any personal property, MWP may apply for any registration, or give any notification, in connection with that security interest and the Customer must promptly, upon MWP's request, do any thing (including, without limitation, signing and producing documents, getting documents completed or signed, obtaining consents and supplying information) to:
- (a) provide more effective security over the relevant personal property;
- (b) ensure that any such security interest in favour of MWP:
- (i) is at all times enforceable, perfected (including, where applicable, by control as well as by registration) and otherwise effective; and
- (ii) ranks as a first priority security interest;
- (c) enable MWP to prepare and register a financing statement or a financing change statement or give any notification in connection with that security interest; and
- (d) enable MWP to exercise any of its rights or perform any of its obligations in connection with any such security interest or under the PPS Act.
- 6.3 All costs and expense arising as a result of actions taken by either party pursuant to this clause 6 will be for the account of the Customer. Within five days of a written request, the Customer must pay to MWP any costs or expenses incurred or to be incurred in connection with to this clause 6.
- 6.4 If Chapter 4 of the PPS Act would otherwise apply to the enforcement of the security interest created under this Contract, the Customer agrees that the following provisions of the PPS Act will not apply:
- (a) section 95 (notice of removal of accession), to the extent that it requires MWP to give a notice to the Customer;
- (b) section 96 (person with an interest in the whole may retain accession);
- (c) section 117 (obligations in land secured by personal property and land);
- (d) section 118 (enforcing security interests in accordance with land law decisions), to the extent that it allows MWP to give a notice to the Customer;
- (e) section 120 (enforcement of security interest in liquid assets);
- (f) section 121(4) (enforcement of liquid assets – notice to grantor);
- (g) section 123 (secured party may seize collateral);
- (h) section 125 (obligation to dispose of or retain collateral);
- (i) section 126 (apparent possession of collateral);
- (j) section 130 (notice of disposal), to the extent that it requires MWP to give a notice to the Customer;
- (k) paragraph 132(3)(d) (contents of statement of account after disposal);
- (l) subsection 132(4) (statement of account if no disposal);
- (m) section 142 (redemption of collateral); and
- (n) section 143 (reinstatement of security agreement).
- 6.5 MWP does not need to give the Customer any notice required under the PPS Act (including, without limitation, a notice of a verification statement under section 157 of the PPS Act) unless the requirement for the notice cannot be excluded.
- 6.6 Neither party will disclose to a person or entity that is not a party to this Contract information of the kind mentioned in section 275(1) of the PPS Act unless section 275(7) of the PPS Act applies or that information is publicly available.
- 7. DELIVERY AND COMPLETION**
- 7.1 MWP will endeavour to complete the contract within the time agreed (or within a reasonable time in the absence of agreement), but shall not be liable for any Loss of any kind whatsoever caused directly or indirectly by any delay or failure to so deliver, supply or complete (whether in whole or part).
- 7.2 MWP may suspend completion and/or terminate the contract where any delay or failure to complete is caused by any fact, circumstance, matter or thing including force majeure, beyond the reasonable control of MWP.
- 7.3 Unless otherwise agreed, MWP's obligations under an order will be deemed complete and delivery effected when - in the case of delivery:
- (a) specified as F.I.S. - the Products are delivered to the Customer's premises;
- (b) specified as F.O.R. - the Products are delivered to the carrier engaged or arranged by the Customer; or
- (c) which is unspecified - the Products are delivered F.O.R.
- 7.4 MWP reserves the right to supply the Products in instalments and these Conditions will apply to the supply of each instalment. Failure of MWP to deliver any instalment will not entitle the Customer to cancel the balance of the order.
- 7.5 Orders under A\$1000 pre-tax value will incur a minimum charge of A\$50.00 for delivery, alternatively, may be available for collection by the Customer's nominated carrier.
- 7.6 The Customer shall advise MWP in writing of any claims for loss and damage or non-delivery or shortfall in delivery within 7 days after receipt of the goods.
- 8. SPECIAL ORDER**
- 8.1 This clause does not apply where the Customer is a Consumer. Where the Customer places an order in writing with MWP for non stock items, MWP will not accept the return of non stock items unless the manufacturer agrees to accept the return from MWP. MWP may deduct transport, insurance handling and re stocking charges due to the Customer where any such items are returned to MWP and their return is accepted by MWP.

9. LIABILITY

- 9.1 With the exception of Consumer Guarantees, MWP excludes:
- (a) any term, condition or warranty that may otherwise be implied into these Terms;
 - (b) any liability for Loss; and
 - (c) any liability for Consequential Loss.
- 9.2 Subject to clause 9.3, the liability of MWP in respect of any breach of or failure to comply with any Consumer Guarantee is limited to the following:
- (a) In the case of goods, to:
 - (i) the replacement of the goods or the supply of equivalent goods;
 - (ii) the repair of the goods;
 - (iii) the payment of the cost of replacing the goods or of acquiring equivalent goods; or
 - (iv) the payment of the cost of having the goods repaired.
 - (b) In the case of services, to:
 - (i) the supplying of the services again; or
 - (ii) the payment of the cost of having the services supplied again.
- 9.3 The liability of MWP in respect of a breach of or a failure to comply with a Consumer Guarantee will not be limited in the way set out in clause 9.2 if:
- (a) the goods or services supplied are goods or services 'of a kind ordinarily acquired for personal, domestic or household use or consumption', as that expression is used in section 64A of the Australian Consumer Law;
 - (b) it is not 'fair or reasonable' for MWP to rely on such limitation in accordance with section 64A(3) of the Australian Consumer Law; or
 - (c) the relevant Consumer Guarantee is a guarantee pursuant to sections 51, 52 or 53 of the Australian Consumer Law.

10. CERTIFICATES

- 10.1 MWP may issue certificates in respect of the goods ordered regarding the specifications of the goods, but this will not constitute a warranty by MWP as to the quality, suitability or fitness of those goods for any purpose.

11. RETURNS AND CANCELLATIONS

- 11.1 Orders may only be cancelled or goods returned for credit with the prior written approval of MWP, provided the goods are returned in the same re-saleable condition as when they were originally sold, and the costs of return shall be borne by the Customer.
- 11.2 Goods may only be returned with the prior written approval of MWP, and the costs of return shall be borne by the Customer. Unless returns are due to an error by MWP, the Customer may be charged a restocking fee of 20% of the invoice price or AUD\$150.00, whichever is the greater. The parties agree that the fee constitutes a genuine pre-estimate of MWP's loss arising from the cancellation or return of goods.
- 11.3 Any goods specifically manufactured, processed or purchased on behalf of the Customer, that meet the Customer's specific request may not be accepted for credit.

12. GOODS AND SERVICES TAX (GST)

- 12.1 Words or expressions used in this clause that are defined in A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (**GST Act**) have the same meaning given to them in that Act.
- 12.2 Unless otherwise stated, any amount specified in this Agreement as the consideration payable for any taxable supply does not include any GST payable in respect of that supply.
- 12.3 If a party makes a taxable supply under this Agreement (**Supplier**), then the recipient of the taxable supply (**Recipient**) must also pay, in addition to the consideration for that supply, the amount of GST payable in respect of the taxable supply at the time the consideration for the taxable supply is payable.
- 12.4 Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Recipient is not obliged under this Agreement to pay the amount of any GST payable until the Supplier provides it with a valid tax invoice for the taxable supply.
- 12.5 If an adjustment event arises in relation to a taxable supply made by a Supplier under this Agreement, the amount paid or payable by the Recipient pursuant to clause 12.3 will be amended to reflect this and a payment will be made by the Recipient to the Supplier or vice versa as the case may be.
- 12.6 If a third party makes a taxable supply and this Agreement requires a party to this Agreement (the payer) to pay for, reimburse or contribute to (pay) any expense or liability incurred by the other party to that third party for that taxable supply, the amount the payer must pay will be the amount of the expense or liability plus the amount of any GST payable in respect thereof but reduced by the amount of any input tax credit to which the other party is entitled in respect of the expense or liability.
- 12.7 This clause does not merge on completion and will continue to apply after expiration or termination of this Agreement.

13. WAIVER

- 13.1 Failure by MWP to enforce any of these Conditions shall not be construed as a waiver of any of MWP's rights hereunder or a waiver of the continuing breach.

14. TERMINATION

- 14.1 It is an event of termination if:
- (a) the Customer breaches or fails to observe any of the terms of these Terms (including failure to make payment by the Customer);
 - (b) the Customer trades outside the terms of the Customer's credit facilities (if any);
 - (c) the Customer becomes insolvent, the Customer enters into bankruptcy or MWP notifies in writing the Customer of its reasonable view that the Customer is in financial difficulties;
 - (d) an administrator, liquidator, receiver, receiver and manager or controller is appointed over all or any of the business undertaking of the Customer or the Customer is served with a statutory demand pursuant to the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth); or any guarantor of the Customer's indebtedness to MWP revokes its guarantee.
- 14.2 If an event of termination as specified in clause 14.1 occurs MWP will have an immediate right to possession of Products held by the Customer and all amounts owing by the Customer in respect of the Products together with all other debts owing by the Customer to MWP will become due and payable and must be paid by the Customer on demand by MWP. Further, MWP will be entitled (without prejudice to any other right or remedy provided under these Terms or otherwise) to do any one or more of the following:
- (a) suspend indefinitely all further deliveries of Products in respect of any Order or any Orders being processed for delivery and cancel any Order or refuse to accept any further Orders;
 - (b) cancel any credit facility provided to the Customer;
 - (c) require the return of all Products the property in, and ownership of, has not passed in accordance with clause 5;
 - (d) exercise its rights under clause 6 to enter the Customer's premises wherever situated without impediment, and with the full co-operation and assistance of the Customer, to locate, retrieve and take possession of Products held by the Customer; and
 - (e) terminate this Contract by written notice to the Customer.
- MWP will not be liable for any Loss (including Loss arising from negligence) suffered by the Customer as a result of MWP taking any action under this clause except to the extent that such action breaches any Consumer Guarantees.
- 14.3 Where the Customer trades outside the terms and conditions of the Customer's credit facilities or the supply of Product to the Customer will result in the Customer trading outside the terms and conditions of the Customer's credit facilities and, in particular, the credit limit in force from time to time, MWP may, among other things, refuse to supply Products to the Customer irrespective of whether an Order has been accepted or not and will not be liable for any Loss arising directly or indirectly in connection with such action.

15. FORCE MAJEURE

15.1 An event of force majeure will occur if there is any cause or circumstance beyond MWP's control, or any failure or delay in performance caused by lack of production capacity, manufacturing machinery breakdown, failure of supply by suppliers of MWP, a shortage of raw materials or components, any strikes, floods, lock-outs, labour disputes, fires, acts of God or public enemy, malicious or accidental damage, delays in transport, or restrictions or prohibitions by any government or any semi-government authorities or embargoes. During the continuance of an event of force majeure or an event described in this clause 8 MWP's obligations under these Terms will be suspended and will resume as soon as the cause or circumstance has ceased to have effect.

16. GOVERNING LAW

16.1 This contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Queensland, and the Customer submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of that State.

17. ACCEPTANCE

17.1 Acceptance by the Customer of these Terms, as amended by MWP from time to time, may be by any one of the following ways:

- (a) by signing and returning a copy of these Terms;
- (b) by performing an act that is done with the intention of adopting or accepting these conditions, including but not limited to continuing to order Products; or
- (c) by oral acceptance.

I/We acknowledge and agree to these Terms as amended by MWP from time to time. I/We are duly authorized to agree to these Contract Terms on behalf of the buyer.

Signed :

Name :

Date :